RECEIVED 2020 April 30,PM12:00 IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

EDWARD J. JEWELL DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION PO BOX 83720 BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0074 (208) 334-0314 IDAHO BAR NO. 10446

Street Address for Express Mail: 11331 W. Chinden Blvd., Ste. 201-A BOISE, IDAHO 83714

Attorney for the Commission Staff

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

BLACK MESA ENERGY, LLC,)
Complainant,) CASE NO. IPC-E-20-17
)
vs.	
) NOTICE OF NON-OPPOSITION
IDAHO POWER COMPANY,) TO REQUEST FOR
Defendant) EXTENSION OF TIME
)

On April 28, 2020, Complainant Black Mesa Energy, LLC moved the Commission for an order extending Black Mesa's deadline to respond to Defendant Idaho Power's Motion to Dismiss by eight days, from May 7, 2020 until May 15, 2020. The Staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission has reviewed Black Mesa's motion, and believes the requested extension is acceptable. Staff thus notifies the Commission and parties that Staff does not oppose Black Mesa's motion.

Respectfully submitted this 30th day of April 2020.

Edward J. Jewell

Deputy Attorney General

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THIS 30th DAY OF APRIL 2020, SERVED THE FOREGOING **NOTICE OF NON-OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO EXTEND TIME,** IN CASE NO. IPC-E-20-17, BY E-MAILING A COPY THEREOF, TO THE FOLLOWING:

DONOVAN E WALKER REGULATORY DOCKETS IDAHO POWER COMPANY PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070

E-MAIL: <u>dwalker@idahopower.com</u>

dockets@idahopower.com

PETER J RICHARDSON GREGORY ADAMS RICHARDSON ADAMS 515 N 27TH STREET BOISE ID 83702

 $E\text{-mail: } \underline{pete@richardsonadams.com}$

greg@richardsonadams.com

Keri J. Hawker Legal Assistant